

**DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**  
**OFFICE OF THE DY. DIRECTOR HORT. DIV. No. VIII**  
**B2-B JANAKPURI NEW DELHI 110058.**

No. F40 (31)/2024-25/HD-8/DDA/ **305**  
To,

Date **21/04/2025**

M/s Gagan Builders & Infratech India,  
111-B, GDA Flats, Sec.-2,  
Rajendra Nagar, Shihabad,  
Ghaziabad.

**Sub:- Letter for commencement of work.**

**Ref:- NIT 31/2024-25/HD-8/DDA**

**Name of work:-** Completed Scheme under N.A-II /SWZ.

1. Green belt at Bakkarwala Near D- Block (Lok Nayak purm).
2. Aff. Green Area Gram Sabha Land At Najafgarh & habiatpur, Ajay Park.
3. NHP C-4G near temple at C-Block Janakpuri.
4. NHP Baba Wala Park at B-1, Janak Puri.
5. NHP A5A-Block Janak Puri.
6. 300' wide green strip at Maya Puri Link Road 80 SFS park.

**Sub Head:** Supply of plants, River pebbles, Hexagonal net, preparation of beds & mounds, etc. at various sites.

Your quoted item rate tender for the above mentioned work has been accepted by the competent authority on behalf of DDA as per details given as under:

Estimated Cost	:	<b>Rs. 40, 64,392/-</b>
Tender Amount	:	<b>Rs. 22, 07,311.86/-</b>
Accepted Tender Amount	:	<b>Rs. 22, 07,312/-, (₹ Twenty-two lac seven thousand three hundred twelve only.)</b>

Time Allowed : **90 Days**

PG Ref.: FD A/c No.50301146695753 dated 19.04.2025 amounting to Rs.1, 10,366/- issued by HDFC Bank Ltd., Plot No.83, Sector-5, Rajender Nagar, Distt. Ghaziabad, Sahibabad - 201005, Uttar Pradesh.

The percentage of the tender to be taken for the purpose of clause-12 shall be 45.69% below on the rates based on DSR-2020.

You are requested to attend the office to sign the agreement along with non-judicial stamp paper worth Rs. 100/- within ten days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the acceptance of tender is likely to be withdrawn and the earnest money forfeited. You are therefore, directed to contact the **A.D.-I** of this office and start the work at once. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the tender still be reckoned after the ten days from the date of issue of this letter to commence the work. The time allowed for execution of the work will be **90 Days**. Your Acceptance letter No Nil dated 19.04.2025 shall be form part of the Agreement.

Yours Faithfully

**Dy. Director (Hort.)-VIII**  
**DDA**

Copy to:

1. Director (Hort.) NW
2. Dy. Director / E.E. (QC) III, DDA
3. A.O. (W) II, DDA
4. A.O. (CAU) Hort., DDA
5. A.D. - I/ Hort. VIII, DDA
6. Agreement File.
7. Director (System) DDA website <https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app> or [www.dda.org.in](http://www.dda.org.in) or [cppp-nic@nic.in](mailto:cppp-nic@nic.in).

**Dy. Director (Hort.) VIII**

[Validate](#)
[Print](#)
[Help](#)
[Item Rate BoQ](#)

Tender Inviting Authority: HD-VIII/DDA

Name of work:-Completed scheme under N.A-II/SWZ

1. Green belt at Baikarwala Near D-Block (Lok Nayak purm)
  2. Aft. Green Area Gram Sabha Land At Najafgarh & habatpur, A Jay Park
  3. NHP C-4G near temple at C-Block Janakpuri
  4. NHP Baba Walia Park at B-1, Janak Puri
  5. NHP A5A-Block Janak Puri
  6. 300' wide green strip at Maya Puri Link Road 80 SFS park
- Sub-Head :-Supply of plants, River pebbles, Hexagonal net, preparation of beds & mounds, etc. at various sites

NIT No: 31/DD(Hort)/VIII/DDA/2024-25

Bidder Name : **M/S GAGAN BUILDERS & INFRA TECH INDIA**

**PRICE SCHEDULE**

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only )

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE PER UNIT in Figures To be entered by the Bidder	TOTAL AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT in Words
1	Preparation of beds for hedging and shrubbery by excavating 60 cm deep and trenching the excavated base to a further depth of 30 cm, refilling the excavated earth after breaking clods and mixing with sludge or manure in the ratio of 8:1 (8 parts of stacked volume of earth after reduction by 20%; one part of stacked volume of sludge or manure after reduction by 8%), flooding with water, filling with earth if necessary, watering and finally fine dressing, leveling etc. including stacking and disposal of materials declared b/c and surplus earth by spreading and leveling as directed, within a lead of 50 m, lift up to 1.5 m complete (cost of sludge, manure or extra earth to be paid for separately.	2840	Cum	54.00	153360	INR One Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Three Hundred & Sixty Only
2	Preparation of mounds of various size and shape by available excavated / supplied earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, breaking clods, watering of each layer, dressing etc., lead upto 50 meter and lift upto 1.5 m complete as per direction of Officer-in-charge.	860	Cum	110.00	94600	INR Ninety Four Thousand Six Hundred Only
3	Supplying & Stacking of Selection No. 1 doob grass turf at site fresh & free from weeds having proper roots in green including loading, unloading, carriage and all taxes paid etc. and as per direction of the officer in charge.	2000	sqm	16.00	32000	INR Thirty Two Thousand Only
4	Ploughing the existing ground to a depth of 15 cm to 25 cm and watering the same	8174.94	sqm	10.00	81749	INR Eighty One Thousand Seven Hundred & Forty Nine and Paise Forty Only
5	Rough dressing the trenched ground including breaking clods.	8174.94	sqm	0.70	5722	INR Five Thousand Seven Hundred & Twenty Two and Paise Four Six Only
6	Supply of PVC Hexagonal net (Tuflex or equivalent)	1560	Sqm	35.00	54600	INR Fifty Four Thousand Six Hundred Only
7	Supply River Pebbles size of 2" to 2.50" dia in natural colour.	116	Per/Qtl	280.00	32480	INR Thirty Two Thousand Four Hundred & Eighty Only


8	Provision of Plants (A. Trees) Providing and stacking of <i>Cassia javanica</i> of height 120-150 cm. in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	250	Each	240.00	60000	INR Sixty Thousand Only
8.01	Providing and stacking of <i>Cassia nodosa</i> of height 120-150 cm. in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	140	Each	240.00	33600	INR Thirty Three Thousand Six Hundred Only
8.02	Providing and stacking of <i>Forstail palm</i> of ht. 120-150 cm bottom girth 15-20 cm well developed in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	125.00	12500	INR Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Only
8.03	Providing and stacking of <i>Fishail palm</i> of ht. 150-180 cm bottom girth 15-20 cm well developed in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	30	Each	80.00	2400	INR Two Thousand Four Hundred Only
8.04	Providing and stacking of <i>Jacaranda minosifolia</i> of height 150-165 cm. in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	160	Each	40.00	6400	INR Six Thousand Four Hundred Only
8.05	Providing and stacking of <i>Tecoma argentea</i> of height 120-135 cm. in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	160.00	16000	INR Sixteen Thousand Only
9	Provision of Plants (B. Shrubs) <i>Kurcalra variegata</i> well developed with fresh & healthy foliage 8 to 10 leaves in 30 cm poly bag	650	Each	80.00	52000	INR Fifty Two Thousand Only
9.1	Bamboo Buddha valley with fresh & healthy 3 to 4 suckers having 75 to 90 cm ht. plant in 25 cm size in big poly bag.	1600	Each	40.00	64000	INR Sixty Four Thousand Only
9.02	<i>Cycus revoluta</i> in 35 cm chali, specimen plant, having 30 to 40 with fresh and healthy, leaves having 25cm to 30cm circumference of base stem well developed in poly bag	30	Each	450.00	13500	INR Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Only
9.03	Providing and stacking of <i>Bauhinia acuminata</i> height 60-75 cm. in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	300	Each	40.00	12000	INR Twelve Thousand Only
9.04	Providing and stacking of <i>Bauhinia tomentosa</i> (yellow) of height 60-75 cm. in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	450	Each	50.00	22500	INR Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Only
9.05	Providing and stacking of <i>Calliandra hybrida</i> of height 75-90 cm. with 4-5 branches in big poly bag of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	3000	Each	16.00	48000	INR Forty Eight Thousand Only
9.06	Providing and stacking of <i>Cassia biflora</i> of height 45-60 cm. in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	400	Each	20.00	8000	INR Eight Thousand Only
9.07	Providing and stacking of <i>Cestrum nocturnum</i> (Raai ki Rani) of height 60-75 cm. with 4-5 branches in poly bag of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	40	Each	10.00	400	INR Four Hundred Only
9.08	Providing and stacking of <i>Ficus reginald</i> well branched, bushy of height 60-75 cm. in poly bag of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	700	Each	40.00	28000	INR Twenty Eight Thousand Only
9.09	Providing and stacking of <i>Ficus panda</i> of height 30-45 cm. with 3-4 branches and healthy foliage in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	1000	Each	10.00	10000	INR Ten Thousand Only

9.10	Providing and stacking of Hamelia patens of height 30-45 cm. with 3-4 branches in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	5000	Each	8.00	40000	INR Forty Thousand Only
9.11	Providing and stacking of Hamelia patens (Dwarf) of height 30-45 cm. with 3-4 branches in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	4700	Each	10.00	47000	INR Forty Seven Thousand Only
9.12	Providing and stacking of Nyctanthes arbor-tristis (Hasingar) of ht. 90-105 cm in big poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	200	Each	25.00	5000	INR Five Thousand Only
9.13	Providing and stacking of Tecoma gaudichaudii of height 45-60 cm. in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	3500	Each	20.00	70000	INR Seventy Thousand Only
10	Provision of Plants (C. Ground Cover) Providing and stacking of Alternanthera species of height 15 cm to 20 cm, full of branches and foliage in 15 cm size of poly bag as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	6000	Each	5.00	30000	INR Thirty Thousand Only
10.01	Providing and stacking of Cuphea chinensis of ht. 20-30 cm full of branches and healthy foliage in 15 cm size of poly bag as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	1000	Each	6.00	6000	INR Six Thousand Only
10.02	Providing and stacking of Setcreasea purpurea full of variegated leaves in 15 cm size of poly bag as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	3500	Each	6.00	21000	INR Twenty One Thousand Only
10.03	Providing and stacking of Syngonium (Butterfly) variegated with 2-3 suckers healthy foliage in poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	4000	Each	6.00	24000	INR Twenty Four Thousand Only
10.04	Providing and stacking of Syngonium variegated, of height 20-30 cm. with 2-3 suckers healthy foliage in poly bag of size 15 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	3000	Each	6.00	18000	INR Eighteen Thousand Only
10.05	Providing and stacking of Tradescantia, full of leaves in poly bag of size 15 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	400	Each	6.00	2400	INR Two Thousand Four Hundred Only
10.06	Tradescantia zebrina having in 15 cm size of poly bag	4300	Each	6.00	25800	INR Twenty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Only
11	Provision of Plants (D. Shade loving plants) Areca Palm having ht. 90 cm to 1.20 m with 4 to 5 suckers, well developed, fresh and healthy with lush green foliage in 25 cm size of big poly bag	700.00	Each	100.00	70000	INR Seventy Thousand Only
12	Provision of Plants (E. Hedge plants) Putranjiva roxburghii of ht. 45-60 cm in poly bag of size 15 cm	16000	Each	20.00	320000	INR Three Lakh Twenty Thousand Only
12.01	Murraya exotica of height 45-60 cm. in poly bag of size 15 cm	2300	Each	16.00	41400	INR Forty One Thousand Four Hundred Only
12.02	Providing and stacking of Clerodendrum inneume having ht. 25 cm to 30 cm multi branched in 20 cm size of poly bag as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	7500	Each	2.00	15000	INR Fifteen Thousand Only
13	Provision of Plants (F. Creepers Plants) Bougainvillea (Variety Buttana, Lady Mary Baring, Mahara, Mohan, Scarlet Queen, Variegata, Chabra Formosa, Peruviana Odissi, Partha, Subhra, Thamma, Spectabilis L.N Birta, Refulgens) plant of height 30 cm. to 45 cm. with 2-3 branches in 20 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot	800.00	Each	30.00	24000	INR Twenty Four Thousand Only

14	Provision of Plants (G. Medicinal Plants) Providing and Stacking of Anjeer of height 75-90 cm. in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	150.00	15000	INR Fifteen Thousand Only
14.01	Providing and Stacking of Curry leaf of height 75-90 cm in big poly bag of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each			
14.02	Providing and Stacking of Ashwagandha of ht. 30 cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	50.00	5000	INR Five Thousand Only
14.03	Providing and Stacking of Kalamegh of ht. 30 cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	25.00	2500	INR Two Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.04	Providing and Stacking of Adusha of ht. 30 cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	50.00	5000	INR Five Thousand Only
14.05	Providing and Stacking of Satavari, well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	50.00	5000	INR Five Thousand Only
14.06	Providing and Stacking of Tulsi of ht. 30 cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.07	Providing and Stacking of Alovera well developed in poly bag of size 20cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	8.00	800	INR Eight Hundred Only
14.08	Providing and Stacking of Bryophyllum of ht. 30cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	25.00	2500	INR Two Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.09	Providing and Stacking of Lemon grass of ht. 30cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	50.00	5000	INR Five Thousand Only
14.10	Providing and Stacking of Karonda of ht. 45-60cm in Poly bag of size 25 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	10.00	1000	INR One Thousand Only
14.11	Providing and Stacking of Giloy well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	35.00	3500	INR Three Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.12	Providing and Stacking of Brahmi well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	10.00	1000	INR One Thousand Only
14.13	Providing and Stacking of Sargandha well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.14	Providing and Stacking of Mandukparni well developed in poly bag of size 20cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.15	Providing and Stacking of Serevia well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	125.00	12500	INR Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.16	Providing and Stacking of Aprajita Blue well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	15.00	1500	INR One Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.17	Providing and Stacking of Aprajita White well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	15.00	1500	INR One Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.18	Providing and Stacking of Peepili well developed in poly bag of size 20cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.19	Providing and Stacking of Chitrak of ht. 30cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only

14.20	Providing and Stacking of Dumbel of ht. 30cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.21	Providing and Stacking of Hadjod of ht. 30cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.22	Providing and Stacking of Lajwanti well developed in poly bag of size 20cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	8.00	800	INR Eight Hundred Only
14.23	Providing and Stacking of Kapoor Kachri well developed in poly bag of size 20cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	45.00	4500	INR Four Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.24	Providing and Stacking of Bajradanti well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	35.00	3500	INR Three Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.25	Providing and Stacking of Shivnath well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.26	Providing and Stacking of Neer Brahmi well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.27	Providing and Stacking of Shankpushpi well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.28	Providing and Stacking of Nirgundi well developed in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	40.00	4000	INR Four Thousand Only
14.29	Providing and Stacking of Marwa Dona of ht. 30cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	25.00	2500	INR Two Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.30	Providing and Stacking of Mimia erecta plant of height 45-60 cm. multibranches, well developed in poly bags of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	100	Each	35.00	3500	INR Three Thousand Five Hundred Only
14.31	Providing and Stacking of Justicia brandegeeana plant of height 45-60 cm. multibranches, well developed in poly bags of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	1000	Each	60.00	60000	INR Sixty Thousand Only
14.32	Providing and Stacking of Ficus panda plant of height 90 -105 cm. multibranches, well developed in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge	300	Each	30.00	9000	INR Nine Thousand Only
15	<b>Provision of Plants (H. Cactus)</b> <b>Moon Cactus</b>	100	Each	120.00	12000	INR Twelve Thousand Only
15.01	Easter Cactus	100	Each	120.00	12000	INR Twelve Thousand Only
15.02	Lady Finger Cactus	100	Each	120.00	12000	INR Twelve Thousand Only
15.03	Parodia	100	Each	120.00	12000	INR Twelve Thousand Only
15.04	Bishop's Cap Cactus	100	Each	120.00	12000	INR Twelve Thousand Only
15.05	African Milk	100	Each	100.00	10000	INR Ten Thousand Only
15.06	Tree Cactus	100	Each	100.00	10000	INR Ten Thousand Only
15.07	Armatocereus oligogonus	100	Each	125.00	12500	INR Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Only
15.08	Arrojdoas Penicillata	100	Each	110.00	11000	INR Eleven Thousand Only
15.09	Astrophytum Coahuilense	100	Each	80.00	8000	INR Eight Thousand Only
15.10	Beaver tail Cactus	100	Each	80.00	8000	INR Eight Thousand Only
15.11	Bird's nest Cactus	100	Each	80.00	8000	INR Eight Thousand Only

15.12	Prickly pear Cactus	100	Each	120.00	12000	INR Twelve Thousand Only
16	Provision of Plants (L. Toparies) Golden Bottle brush Topiary well developed with fresh & healthy foliage 5 to 6 big ball 115 to 180 cm ht in 40 cm poly bag	110	Each	200.00	22000	INR Twenty Two Thousand Only
16.01	Topiary plant of Ficus Panda well developed with fresh & healthy foliage with 3 to 4 Ball and 60 to 75 cm spread each Ball, 135 to 150 cm ht. plant, in 35 cm big poly bag	60	Each	300.00	18000	INR Eighteen Thousand Only
16.02	Topiary planted Casuarina plant fresh & healthy having 5 to 6 specific shape and size ball well developed 195 to 210 cm ht. plant in 40 cm big poly bag	100	Each	300.00	30000	INR Thirty Thousand Only
17	Provision of Plants (J. Seasonal Plants) Bush Rose in different colour 2 to 3 healthy branch 30 cm and above ht. well developed with 8 or more flowers / flower buds in 20 cm poly bag	4000	Each	35.00	140000	INR One Lakh Forty Thousand Only
18	Provision of Plants (K. Palms) Travelers palm well developed with fresh & healthy foliage 120 to 150 cm ht. plant in 35 cm poly bag	120	Each	180.00	21600	INR Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred Only
18.01	Bismarckia Palm 115 to 180 cm ht. plant, well developed 12 and above good color fresh and healthy leaves in 40 cm big poly bag	70	Each	560.00	39200	INR Thirty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Only
Total in Figures		INR Twenty Two Lakh Seven Thousand Three Hundred & Eleven and Paise Eighty Six Only				
Quoted Rate in Words		2207312 INR Twenty Two Lakh Seven Thousand Three Hundred & Eleven and Paise Eighty Six Only				

  
**Dy. Director (Hort.)**  
 Hort. Div. No. VIII DDA  
 B-2 B, Janak Puri, New Delhi

**DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  
OFFICE OF DY. DIR. HORT. DIV. NO.VIII  
B2B JANAK PURI NEW DELHI-58**

**TERMS & CONDITIONS**

**Name of work: Completed Scheme under N.A-II /SWZ.**

1. Green belt at Bakkarwala Near D- Block (Lok Nayak purm)
2. Aff. Green Area Gram Sabha Land At Najafgarh&habiatpur, Ajay Park
3. NHP C-4G near temple at C-Block Janakpuri
4. NHP Baba Wala Park at B-1, JanakPuri
5. NHP A5A-Block JanakPuri
6. 300' wide green strip at Maya Puri Link Road 80 SFS park

**Sub Head:**Supply of plants, River pebbles, Hexagonal net, preparation of beds&mounds, etc. at various sites

1. The work shall be executed as per CPWD specifications.
2. No T & P shall be issued by the department, all the arrangement for T & P shall be arranged by the contractor at his own.
3. The rates should be quoted in both figure and words including all taxes.
4. The undersigned reserves the right to reject all or the lowest rate tender without assigning any reason.
5. All labour liabilities will be beard by the contractor during execution period, DDA will not have any responsibilities of the deployed labour.
6. DDA is not responsible for any litigation with labour in Court of Law & contractor will settle the matter on his own risk & cost.
7. DDA will not pay any compensation to the labour of any miss-happening occurred during the execution of work.
8. If any material is rejected or work found defective, the same shall be removed/rectified by the contractor within one week failing which the same shall be removed/rectified by the department & cost will be recovered from the agency as approved by the Competent Authority.
9. The quantity can be increased or decreased as per actual requirement at site.
10. No manpower shall be engaged by the agency below 18 year or above 60 years in age.
11. The instructions of the department staff are to be carried over properly, in case of any difference of opinion/interpretation of specification and condition the matter is to be

- referred by the contractor to the Officer-in-charge for his decision with shall be final and binding.
12. All incident charge of any kind whatsoever including cartage, storage, cutting and wastage etc. shall be born exclusively by the contractor and no claim to be entertained to this effect.
  13. The contractor must be available at site of work whenever Officer-in-charge will visit the site.
  14. The work should be completed within stipulated period.
  15. The PH value of good earth should be got tested from authorized laboratory on contractor cost.
  16. The material like good earth, should be free from kankar-pathar, polythene etc., the plants/grass supplied should be in good quality, healthy and free from disease.
  17. The plants and other items supplied should be in good quality, healthy and free from disease.
  18. The contractor/tenderer must be enlisted as Horticulture Category Contractor.
  19. The contractor should be supply the total quantity of all items mentioned in schedule of quantity/agreement. If contractor failed to supply the materials as per agreement or as per direction, then the recovery shall be made as per justified rate.

*clb*  
*8/11/25*  
**D.D. (Hort.)-VIII**